

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 24-0641

Polk County No. CVCV060840

LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, ERIK HELLAND,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

GLEN DICKINSON and LESLIE HICKEY,
Defendants,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST, LLC
Intervenors-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN MCALLISTER,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

APPELLANT MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY'S REPLY BRIEF

Tara Z. Hall, AT003152
Elizabeth R. Meyer, AT0010139
DENTONS DAVIS BROWN PC
215 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3993
Telephone: (515) 288-2500
Facsimile: (515) 243-0654
Email: tara.hall@dentons.com
Email: elizabeth.meyer@dentons.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT,
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW8

ARGUMENT9

 I. THE MISO TARIFF AND MISO’S ASSIGNMENT OF THE
 TRANCHE 1 LRTP PROJECTS ARE A MATTER OF
 FEDERAL LAW AND THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED
 SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO ISSUE A
 PERMANENT INJUNCTION PROHIBITING APPELLANTS
 FROM PROCEEDING WITH THE TRANCHE 1 LRTP
 PROJECTS.....10

 A. Standard of Review.....10

 B. Argument12

 1. Issuance Of The Permanent Injunction Was Improper
 Because FERC, Not The District Court, Has
 Jurisdiction Over The Tranche 1 LRTP Projects.....12

 2. The District Court Should Not Have Entered A
 Retroactive Injunction.....14

 3. It Is Impossible To Comply With The District Court’s
 Order And Federal Requirements17

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ISSUING AN
 OVERBROAD PERMANENT INJUNCTION THAT
 DISREGARDS MIDAMERICAN’S INDEPENDENT
 OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE MISO TARIFF FOR
 ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINE CONSTRUCTION.....21

1. The Permanent Injunction Should Be Dissolved or Narrowed Because It Will Jeopardize The Transmission System And Could Cause Reliability, Economic, And Public Policy Impacts25

JOINDER IN APPELLATE BRIEF FILED BY ITC MIDWEST LLC27

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alliant Energy-Interstate Power and Light Co. v. Duckett</i> , 732 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 2007).....	13
<i>Ass’n of Pub. Agency Customers, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997)	13, 21
<i>Bailey v. Batchelder</i> , 576 N.W.2d 334	11, 12
<i>Brodkey v. Sioux City</i> , 291 N.W. 171 (Iowa 1940)	16
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Central States Theatre Corporation v. Sar</i> , 66 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1954)	16
<i>City of Osceola, Ark. v. Entergy Ark., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>City of Salisbury, N.C. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 36 F.4th 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2022).	15
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)	17
<i>Iowa Individual Health Ben. Reinsurance Ass’n v. State Univ. of Iowa</i> , 876 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2016)	10, 11
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	17
<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , 988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023).....	24, 25
<i>Matlock v. Weets</i> , 531 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1995).....	12
<i>Montgomery v. La.</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	16, 17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	11
<i>NextEra Energy Cap. Holdings, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 48 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12

Pierce v. Pierce, 287 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 1980)13

Save the Colo. v. Spellmon, 50 F.4th 954 (10th Cir. 2022)12, 13

Stoner McCray System v. City of Des Moines, 78 N.W.2d 843 (1956).....16

Teamsters Local 358 v. Des Moines Register, 438 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1989) ..13, 14

Statutes & Rules:

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)14

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....11, 14, 20

16 U.S.C. § 824(e)25

Iowa Code § 478.169, 21

Other Authorities:

Agreement of Transmission Facilities Owners to Organize the Midcontinent System Operator, Inc. A Delaware Non-Stock Corporation (TOA), Att. FF, § VIII.A.222

Beverly – Sub 92 Transmission Project Notice of Variance Analysis Outcome – Mitigation Plan, MIDCONTINENT INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC., 1 (2024), <https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Beverly%20-%20Sub%2092%20Variance%20Analysis%20Mitigation%20Plan%20Public%20Notice645354.pdf>17, 18, 19, 20

Madison-Ottumwa-Skunk River Transmission Project Notice of Variance Analysis Outcome – Mitigation Plan, MIDCONTINENT INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC., 1 (2024), <https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Madison%20-%20Ottumwa%20-%20Skunk%20River%20Variance%20Analysis%20Mitigation%20Plan%20Public%20Notice645355.pdf>17, 18, 19, 20

Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc., 97 FERC ¶ 61,326 (2001)25

MISO Tariff, Att. FF, § VIII.A.29

MISO Tariff, Att. FF, § IX. E.2.B26

Tariff, Rate Schedule 1, MISO Transmission Owner Agreement, Appendix
 B, § VI.....19, 20

TOA, § I.A.222

TOA, § VI22, 23

*Webster–Franklin–Marshalltown–Morgan Valley Transmission Project
 Commencement of Variance Analysis, MIDCONTINENT INDEPENDENT
 SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC., [https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Webster%20-
 %20Franklin%20-%20Marshalltown%20-
 %20Morgan%20Valley%20Variance%20Analysis%20Public%20Notice
 633079.pdf](https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Webster%20-%20Franklin%20-%20Marshalltown%20-%20Morgan%20Valley%20Variance%20Analysis%20Public%20Notice%20633079.pdf).....13*
